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Overview
• S&P Global Ratings assigned its 'AAA' rating to the town of Chelmsford, Mass.' approximately 

$8.825 million series 2025 general obligation (GO) municipal-purpose bonds.

• At the same time, S&P Global Ratings affirmed its 'AAA' rating on the town's existing GO debt.

• The outlook is stable.

• The rating reflects the application our criteria "Methodology For Rating U.S. Governments," 
Sept. 9, 2024.

Rationale

Security
The town's full-faith-and-credit GO pledge, subject to limitations of Proposition 2-1/2, secures 
the bonds. We rate the limited-tax GO debt on par with our view of Chelmsford's general 
creditworthiness, since the ad valorem tax is not derived from a measurably narrower tax base 
and there are no limitations on the fungibility of resources, which supports our view of the 
town's overall ability and willingness to pay debt service.

Bond proceeds will be used for various capital improvements.

Credit highlights
The rating reflects the town's mature and stable economy, consistent financial performance, 
and uptick in reserves over several years. This performance reflects increasing revenues, 
primarily from a growing tax base, as well as the town’s strong management, which follows strict 
planning and consistently adheres to adopted policies to inform budgetary decisions. 
Chelmsford is a primarily residential community approximately 35 minutes from Boston, 
providing direct access to the broader employment base. The town continues to experience 
strong tax base growth, reflecting increasing market values through ongoing development 
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throughout the community, mainly housing. Partially offsetting some of these strengths is the 
town's elevated retirement liabilities profile, which we have reflected in our analysis. 

The town has been able to consistently produce positive results through its strong management 
and conservative budgeting. Positive variances across revenues and expenditure savings, driven 
by unexpended appropriations across several line items, contributed to the fiscal 2024 
operating results. Total fund balance continues to increase, as fiscal 2024 saw a 15.4% increase 
from the year prior. The fiscal 2025 budget is tracking well, with revenues and expenditures 
remaining on target for the end of the fiscal year. Management is seeing strength in local 
receipts and motor vehicle excise commitments, and there have been no concerning 
expenditure variances to date. We expect available fund balance to increase, as officials 
anticipate adding $1.4 million into stabilization funds (reported as unassigned fund balance). We 
understand there are no plans to spend down reserves. The adopted fiscal 2026 budget totals 
$168.4 million and does not rely on the use of any reserves or one-time revenues. The budget 
includes anticipated increases in pension benefit costs and health insurance premiums that 
have been absorbed by elimination of five full-time positions and various cost-cutting measures. 
We expect the town to continue to produce at least balanced operating results.

With this issuance, the town will have about $61.5 million in total direct debt outstanding and 
intends to issue additional debt that we do not believe will materially alter its overall debt 
profile. We expect Chelmsford’s debt profile to remain in line with current ratios. 

We believe pension and other postemployment benefit (OPEB) liabilities will likely remain a long-
term credit concern due to lower OPEB funding, large liabilities, and our expectation that costs 
will likely increase. Combined pension and OPEB liabilities totaled about $196.2 million as of 
fiscal 2024, or $5,414 on a per capita basis, both elevated compared to ‘AAA’ peers'. The town's 
pension plan is 55% funded and, due to actuarially determined pension contributions that 
reflect what we view as somewhat weak assumptions and methodologies, particularly the 7.15% 
discount, we believe the risk of unexpected contribution escalation will likely increase.

The rating reflects our opinion of the town’s: 

• Primarily residential local economy that benefits from proximity to Boston and its location in 
Middlesex County, resulting in extremely robust county economic output and income 
metrics. Chelmsford’s income metrics are greater than those of the county and over 1.5x 
national averages, providing credit uplift. 

• Record of surplus financial results going back several years, supporting maintenance of 
strong available reserves, including stabilization reserves that are above the adopted 
stabilization reserve policy of 5% of expenditures;

• Conservative budgeting practices, coupled with monthly reporting of budget-to-actuals to 
the select board; a long-term capital improvement plan (CIP); five-year revenue and 
expenditure projections; a formal reserve policy of maintaining the stabilization fund at no 
less than 5% of revenue; a debt policy that outlines restrictions guarding debt service and 
total debt, among other metrics, and informs decision-making along with the CIP; and an 
investment management plan that adheres to state guidelines. The town has taken steps to 
mitigate cyber risks; 

• Manageable debt burden, with plans for additional borrowing, and combined pension and 
OPEB liabilities we consider elevated; and
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• For more information on our assessment of Massachusetts municipalities, see "Institutional 
Framework Assessment: Massachusetts Local Governments," Sept. 9, 2024, on 
RatingsDirect.

Environmental, social, and governance 
We evaluated Chelmsford's environmental, social, and governance factors relative to its 
economy, financial measures, management, and debt-and-long-term liability profile, and view 
them as neutral in our credit rating analysis.

Rating above the sovereign
We rate Chelmsford higher than the sovereign because we believe the town can maintain better 
credit characteristics than the U.S. in a stress scenario based on its predominantly locally 
derived revenue base and our view that pledged revenue supporting debt service on the bonds 
is at limited risk of negative sovereign intervention. In 2024, local property taxes generated 79% 
of audited general fund revenue, demonstrating a lack of dependence on federal government 
revenue. (See "Ratings Above The Sovereign: Corporate And Government Ratings—Methodology 
And Assumptions," Nov. 19, 2013.)

Outlook
The stable outlook reflects our expectation that the town will continue to produce at least 
balanced operating results and maintain reserve levels that provide flexibility to address 
potential future operating pressures from its retirement liabilities.

Downside scenario
We could lower the rating if the town's available reserves deteriorate due to weakening 
budgetary performance or if debt-and-liability metrics fall further out of line with those of 
similarly rated peers, particularly if its pension contribution cost or liabilities increase.
.

Chelmsford Town, Massachusetts--Credit summary  

Institutional framework (IF) 2

Individual credit profile (ICP) 1.75

Economy 1.0

Financial performance 2

Reserves and liquidity 1

Management 1.00

Debt and liabilities 3.75

.

Chelmsford Town, Massachusetts--Key credit metrics     

 Most recent 2024 2023 2022

Economy     

Real GCP per capita % of U.S.                            --                            --                           180                         182 

County PCPI % of U.S.                            --                            --                           155                         156 

Market value ($000s)                            --                 8,529,279               7,757,344               6,805,336 

Market value per capita ($)                            --                    235,290                  213,996                  184,067 
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Chelmsford Town, Massachusetts--Key credit metrics     

 Most recent 2024 2023 2022

Economy     

Top 10 taxpayers % of taxable value                            --                            3.5                          3.5                          3.7 

County unemployment rate (%)                            --                            3.6                          3.0                          3.1 

Local median household EBI % of U.S.                            --                            --                           164                         167 

Local per capita EBI % of U.S.                            --                            --                           157                         166 

Local population                            --                            --                      36,250                    36,972 

Financial performance     

Operating fund revenues ($000s)  --                      167,898                  156,971                  149,975 

Operating fund expenditures ($000s)  --                      165,548                  156,822                  150,635 

Net transfers and other adjustments ($000s)  --                          1,222                         875                       (400)

Operating result ($000s)  --                          3,572                      1,024                    (1,060)

Operating result % of revenues  --                              2.1                          0.7                        (0.7)

Operating result three-year average %  --                              0.7                          0.9                          0.8 

Reserves and liquidity     

Available reserves % of operating revenues  --                            15.9                        14.7                        14.7 

Available reserves ($000s)  --                        26,722                    23,103                    22,034 

Debt and liabilities     

Debt service cost % of revenues  --                              6.2                          6.9                          7.9 

Net direct debt per capita ($)                       1,697                      1,390                      1,530                      1,635 

Net direct debt ($000s)                     61,517                    50,401                    55,478                    60,453 

Direct debt 10-year amortization (%)                            92                           98                          --                            --   

Pension and OPEB cost % of revenues  --                              9.0                        10.0                          9.0 

NPLs per capita ($)  --                          3,335                      3,249                      2,712 

Combined NPLs ($000s)  --                      120,911                  117,776                  100,286 

Financial data may reflect analytical adjustments and are sourced from issuer audit reports or other annual disclosures. Economic data is generally sourced from 
S&P Global Market Intelligence, the Bureau of Labor Statistics, Claritas, and issuer audits and other disclosures. Local population is sourced from Claritas. Claritas 
estimates are point in time and not meant to show year-over-year trends. GCP--Gross county product. PCPI--Per capita personal income. EBI--Effective buying 
income. OPEB--Other postemployment benefits. NPLs--Net pension liabilities.

.

Ratings List

New Issue Ratings

US$8.825 mil gen oblig mun purp loan ser 2025 dtd 07/01/2025 due 06/15/2041

Long Term Rating AAA/Stable

Ratings Affirmed

Local Government

Chelmsford Twn, MA Limited Tax General Operating Pledge AAA/Stable

.

The ratings appearing below the new issues represent an aggregation of debt issues (ASID) associated with related maturities. The maturities similarly reflect our 
opinion about the creditworthiness of the U.S. Public Finance obligor's legal pledge for payment of the financial obligation. Nevertheless, these maturities may have 
different credit ratings than the rating presented next to the ASID depending on whether or not additional legal pledge(s) support the specific maturity's payment 
obligation, such as credit enhancement, as a result of defeasance, or other factors.

.
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Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in 
our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at 
https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/ratings-criteria for further information. A description of each of S&P Global Ratings' rating categories is 
contained in "S&P Global Ratings Definitions" at https://disclosure.spglobal.com/ratings/en/regulatory/article/-/view/sourceId/504352. Complete ratings 
information is available to RatingsDirect subscribers at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings referenced herein can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at 
www.spglobal.com/ratings.

.
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